the Disposal, Idea Storm will not hold any Share. Mr. Wong and his parties acting in
concert will drop their aggregated shareholding in the Company from approximately
18.74% to 10.47%. The completion of the Disposal will take place on or before 31
December 2008.

2

To the knowledge of the Directors, Mr. Lu Zi Ding and Mr. Mai Xu Ming have no
connection and are independent of each other. Each of them is a third party independent
of, and not connected with, the Company, the connected persons (as defined in the
Listing Rules) of the Company and their respective associates (as defined in the Listing
Rules).

The price of HK$0.094 per Share represents (i) a discount of approximately 24.80% to
the closing price of HK$0.125 per Share as at the date of this announcement; and (ii) a
discount of approximately 25.40% of the average closing price of HK$0.126 per Share
for the last five trading days up to the date of announcement.

Below is the shareholding of the Company immediately before and after the Disposal
based on the knowledge of the Directors:

 Shareholding immediately Shareholding immediately
 before the Disposal after the Disposal
  Approximate  Approximate
 No. of Shares % No. of Shares  %

Mr. Wong (note) 408,019,600 18.74 228,019,600 10.47
Cheng Keung Fai 507,500,000 23.30 507,500,000 23.30
Fang Han Song 269,500,000 12.37 269,500,000 12.37
Public Shareholders 992,880,400 45.59 1,172,880,400 53.86

Total 2,177,900,000 100.00 2,177,900,000 100.00

Note: Immediately before the Disposal, Mr. Wong is beneficially interested in 14,257,700 Shares. Mr.

Wong is also the sole beneficial owner of the entire issue share capital of Idea Storm which holds

180,000,000 Shares and Capeland Holdings Limited which holds 212,570,000 Shares respectively.

Ms. Zee Ven Chu Lydia, being the spouse of Mr. Wong Pak Ming, is also beneficially interested in

1,191,900 Shares. Accordingly, Mr. Wong and Ms. Zee are deemed to be interested in 408,019,600

Shares representing approximately 18.74% of the issued share capital of the Company. Immediately